

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2020AP1930-OA

---

WISCONSIN VOTERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

Original Action in the Wisconsin Supreme Court

**CORRECTED RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT-  
INTERVENOR DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR  
ORIGINAL ACTION**

---

Seth P. Waxman\*  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.  
SBN 1013075  
Sopen B. Shah  
SBN 1105013  
Will M. Conley  
SBN 1104680  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
One East Main St., Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-7460  
ccurtis@perkinscoie.com  
sshah@perkinscoie.com  
wconley@perkinscoie.com

*[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]*

David S. Lesser\*  
Jamie Dycus\*  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
david.lesser@wilmerhale.com  
jamie.dycus@wilmerhale.com

Marc E. Elias\*  
John Devaney\*  
Zachary J. Newkirk\*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite  
800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
melias@perkinscoie.com  
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com  
znewkirk@perkinscoie.com

Matthew W. O'Neill  
SBN 1019269  
FOX, O'NEILL & SHANNON,  
S.C.  
622 North Water Street,  
Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 273-3939  
mwoneill@foslaw.com

*Counsel for Proposed  
Respondent-Intervenor*

*\*Pro hac vice applications  
forthcoming*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....3

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 16

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE  
& THE FACTS ..... 17

A. THE CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE ..... 17

B. WEC-APPROVED PRACTICES.....20

C. “EXPERT” INVESTIGATIONS.....26

ARGUMENT .....28

A. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING .....28

B. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION  
BECAUSE IT SEEKS AN END-RUN AROUND  
WISCONSIN’S RECOUNT PROCEDURE .....33

C. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION TO  
THE EXTENT IT CHALLENGES WEC GUIDANCE  
DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIVE  
JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISIONS OF WIS. STAT. §  
227.40(1). .....38

D. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION  
BECAUSE IT IS HIGHLY FACT-BOUND.....42

E. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION  
BECAUSE EQUITY BARS RELIEF .....48

1.	Laches Bars Petitioners’ Requested Relief.....	48
2.	Petitioners Are Equitably Estopped.....	59
3.	Petitioners’ Own Unclean Hands Preclude Relief.....	63
F.	PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	65
1.	Petitioners Cannot Meet the Requirements to Maintain a Declaratory Judgment Action.....	65
2.	Petitioners Cannot Meet the Requirements to Obtain an Injunction .....	67
G.	THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS BARRED BY FEDERAL AND STATE LAW .....	74
1.	The Relief Sought Would Violate Federal And Wisconsin Constitutional And Statutory Frameworks For Choosing Presidential Electors .	75
2.	Direct Legislative Selection of Electors Would Unconstitutionally Disenfranchise Voters.....	82
	CONCLUSION .....	92

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carlson v. Oconto Cty. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2001 WI App 20, 240 Wis. 2d 438, 623 N.W.2d 195 .....	35
<i>Clapp v. Joint School Dist. No. 1</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 473 (Wis. 1963) .....	41
<i>Clark v. Reddick</i> , 791 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2010).....	49, 57
<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W.2d 706 (App. 1979).....	32
<i>David Adler &amp; Sons Co. v. Maglio</i> , 200 Wis. 153, 228 N.W. 123 (1929).....	64
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	50
<i>Dickau v. Dickau</i> , 2012 WI App 111, 344 Wis. 2d 308, 824 N.W.2d 142 .....	48
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789 .....	29, 33
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	49, 56
<i>Green for Wis. v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 2007 WI 45, 300 Wis. 2d 164, 732 N.W.2d 750 .....	42
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	31

<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 ....	14, 16, 47, 56
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (U.S. 2015).....	63, 65
<i>Huntzicker v. Crocker</i> , 135 Wis. 38, 115 N.W. 340 (1908).....	63
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction of Sup. Ct.</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930).....	48
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , No 2020AP557-OA (Mar. 31, 2020) .....	26
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537 .....	57
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	58
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	63
<i>Knox v. Milw. Cty. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 581 F. Supp. 399 (E.D. Wis. 1984).....	49
<i>Krier v. Vilione</i> , 2009 WI 45, 317 Wis. 2d 288, 766 N.W.2d 517 .....	29, 30, 33
<i>Lake Country Racquet &amp; Ath. Club, Inc. v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189, 195 ....	66
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32

<i>Marx v. Morris</i> , 2019 WI 34, 386 Wis. 2d 122, 925 N.W.2d 112 .....	28, 32
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 539 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	58
<i>Milas v. Labor Ass’n of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 1, 571 N.W.2d 656 (1997).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Munger v. Seehafer</i> , 2016 WI App 89, 372 Wis. 2d 749, 890 N.W.2d 22 .....	30, 31
<i>O’Bright v. Lynch</i> , No. 2020AP1761-OA (Wis. Sup. Ct. Oct. 29, 2020).....	10
<i>Ollmann v. Kowalewski</i> , 238 Wis. 574, 300 N.W. 183 (1941).....	10
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211 .....	66
<i>Pennsylvania Voters All. v. Ctr. Cty.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-01761, 2020 WL 6158309 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	33
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42, 49 (1938).....	16
<i>Richards v. Young</i> , 150 Wis.2d 549, 441 N.W.2d 742 (1989).....	41
<i>Shipley v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	62

<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. John F. Jelke Co.</i> , 230 Wis. 497, 284 N.W. 494 (1939).....	47
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436 .....	43
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Brown</i> , 197 N.E.2d 801 (Ohio 1964) .....	49, 58
<i>State ex rel. Shroble v. Prusener</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 102, 517 N.W.2d 169 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587 .....	49, 54
<i>State v. Town of Linn</i> , 205 Wis.2d 426, 556 N.W.2d 394 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	41
<i>Texas Voters All. v. Dallas Cty.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00775, 2020 WL 6146248 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2020) .....	31
<i>Timm v. Portage Cty. Drainage Dist.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 743, 429 N.W.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	63
<i>Tooley v. O’Connell</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 422, 253 N.W.2d 335 (1977).....	66
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	11
<i>Weegham v. Killefer</i> , 215 F. 168 (W.D. Mich. 1914).....	64
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310, 313 (1977).....	68



<i>Wis. Small Businesses United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101 .....	passim
<i>Wisconsin Voters Alliance v. City of Racine</i> , No. 20-C-1487, 2020 WL 6129510 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 14, 2020)..	7
<i>Wisconsin’s Env’tl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975).....	30

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 6.....	3
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3(2) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.01 .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	39
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1) .....	1, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 5.10.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 5.64.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.84.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 6.86.....	70
Wis. Stat. § 6.86.....	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.87.....	20, 21, 23
Wis. Stat. § 7.21 .....	42

Wis. Stat. § 809.70.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 9.01 .....	passim
